U.S. PTO 12/661339 03/16/2010

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-09)
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009)

03-29-2010

OMMERCE Idemark Office

3-16-10 RECORDATION FO		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record 1		
1. Name of conveying party(ies)  Ronald D. Rocker Alvin Kershman Jeff L. Shear Paul A. Cusack  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No  3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s)  June 30, 2009  X Assignment  Merger  Security Agreement  Change of Name  Joint Research Agreement  Government Interest Assignment  Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name:	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No document is being filed together with a new application.  B. Patent No.(s)  12 6613 39  ached? Yes No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1	
Name: Linda L. Lewis Internal Address: Greensfelder, Hemker & Gale, P.C.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00  Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 10 South Broadway, Suite 2000	<ul> <li>✓ Enclosed</li> <li>✓ None required (government interest not affecting title)</li> </ul>	
City: St. Louis	8. Payment Information	
State: MO Zip: 63102		
Phone Number: (314) 241-9090  Fax Number: (314) 345-4704  Email Address: Ill@greensfelder.com	Deposit Account Number	
a signatura:	Total number of pages including cover	
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT

REEL: 024150 FRAME: 0381

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS I, Ronald D. ROCKER, a citizen of the United States, residing at 4400 W. Huntington Avenue, Lincoln, Nebraska 68524, Alvin KERSHMAN, a citizen of the United States, residing at 5032 Oakbluff Drive, Paradise Valley, Missouri 63049 United States, Jeff L. SHEAR, a citizen of the United States, residing at 1421 Wildhorse Parkway, Chesterfield, Missouri 63005 United States, and Paul A. CUSACK, a citizen of the United Kingdom, residing at 38, Swallow St., Iver Heath, Buckinghamshire, SLO OHG, United Kingdom (hereafter ASSIGNORS) have invented certain improvements in COMPOSITION FOR FOOT BATH AND WOUND HEALING TREATMENTS, for which an application was filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for said invention on March 16, 2009, having been assigned Application No. 61/210,205, identified as Attorney Docket No. 81370-88003, by my attorneys Greensfelder, Hemker & Gale, P.C., having an address of 10 South Broadway, Suite 2000, St. Louis, Missouri 63102.

AND, WHEREAS, VISIONS MARKETING GROUP, INC. (hereafter ASSIGNEE), a Nebraska corporation, with offices at 100 West P Street, Lincoln, NE 68528, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements in said invention and all patent rights therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements, and in and to all Letters Patent and patent rights which may be granted or issued for said improvements, in the United States and all foreign countries, and any reissue, reexamination, continuation, continuation-in-part, division, or extension thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS if this Assignment and sale had not been made; and we agree to execute such further applications, powers of attorney, assignments and other documents as may be necessary or desirable to effectuate this Agreement.

AND ASSIGNORS DO HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the said Letters Patent, when granted, to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as assignees of the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements, for the sole use and benefit of said ASSIGNEE, and for its successors and assigns, to the full ends of the terms for which Letters Patent may be granted.

AND ASSIGNORS further grants to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the right to claim for any application for patent for said improvements the full benefit of any international agreement between the United States and any foreign country or countries.

1139486v1

PATENT REEL: 024150 FRAME: 0382

Robald D. ROCKER
STATE OF Debroska)
STATE OF Mehoska
On this 30 day of 500 day of 500 , 2009, before me, a Notary Public personally appeared Ronald D. Rocker, to me known to be the person named in and whe executed the above Assignment, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the use and purposes therein mentioned, as his own free act and deed.
GENERAL NOTARY-State of Nebraska JILL SKALAK My Comm. Exp. March 31, 2012  Notary Public
My Commission Expires: 3/31/12
Date: 720 Alvin Kershman
STATE OF Missouri )  County OF St. Louis )
On this 20th day of July, 2009, before me, a Notary Public personally appeared Alvin Kershman, to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above Assignment, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, as his own free act and deed.  PAMELA SUE WAGONER Notary Public - Notary Seal State of Missouri Commission Expires: February 12, 2013 Commission Number: 09406775
My Commission Expires: $2/12/13$

1139486v1

Date: June 30, 2009

Date: JULY 14 2009 Jeff L. Shear	
STATE OF MD ) SS.  (	
On this 20th day of July, 2009, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Jeff L. Shear, to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above Assignment, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, as his own free act and deed  PAMELA SUE WAGONER Notary Public - Notary Seal State of Missouri Commissioned for St Louis County My Commission Expires: February 12, 2013 Commission Number: 09406775  My Commission Expires: 2/12/13	
Date: JULY 6TH, 2009 Ciul A. Cusack  Paul A. Cusack	
STATE OFOF	
On this day of July, 2009, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Paul A. Cusack, to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above Assignment, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, as his own free act and deed.	
My Commission Expires:  White the transfer of	RN UE
1139486v1	

RECORDED: 03/16/2010

PATENT REEL: 024150 FRAME: 0384